AEFI-FK

H7dU—1) AGRICULTURAL SCIENCE
1-0100 Agriculture, General

1-0200 Agricultural Chemistry

1-0300 Agricultural Economics

1-0400 Agronomy & Soil Science

1-0500 Animal Sciences (Husbandry)

1-0600 Forestry & Natural Resources, General
1-0601 Environmental Studies

1-0602 Fisheries

1-0603 Forestry

1-0604 Natural Resource Management
1-0605 Water Resource

1-0606 Others, Forestry & Natural Resources
1-0700 Horticulture

1-0800 Others, Agricultural Sciences

h73JU—2) BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES
2-0100 Biochemistry

2-0200 Biology, General

2-0201 Cell & Molecular Biology
2-0202 Developmental Biology & Genetics
2-0203 Environmental Biology
2-0204 Radiation Biology

2-0205 Others, Biology

2-0300 Biophysics

2-0400 Biotechnology

2-0500 Botany, General

2-0501 Plant Development

2-0502 Plant Pathology

2-0503 Plant Pharmacology

2-0504 Plant Physiology

2-0505 Others, Botany & Plant Sciences
2-0600 Ecology

2-0700 Entomology

2-0800 Microbiology, General
2-0801 Bacteriology

2-0802 Immunology

2-0803 Virology

2-0804 Others, Microbiology

2-0900 Zoology, General

2-0901 Marine Biology

2-0902 Others, Zoology

2-1000 Others, Biological Sciences

h7IV-3)
3-0100
3-0200
3-0201
3-0202
3-0203
3-0300
3-0400
3-0401
3-0402
3-0403
3-0404
3-0500
3-0501
3-0502
3-0600
3-0601
3-0603
3-0604
3-0605
3-0700
3-0701
3-0703
3-0800
3-0801
3-0803
3-0901
3-0902
3-0903
3-0904
3-0905
3-0906
3-0907
3-0908

ENGINEERING
Chemical Engineering
Civil Engineering
Construction Engineering
Environmental Engineering
Transport & Highway Engineering
Computer & Information Science
Electronics & Communication Engineering
Computer Engineering
Electrical Engineering
Electronics
Telecommunication & Power Engieering
Industrial & Management Engineering
Operations Research
Systems Engineering
Material Science & Engineering
Ceramic Science & Engineering
Metallurgy & Metallurgical Engineering
Polymer Science/Plastic Engineering
Textile Technology
Mechanical Engineering
Aerospace/Aeronautical Engineering
Mechanics & Hydraulics
Mineral & Mining Engineering
Geological Engineering
Petroleum Engineering
Agricultural Engineering
Architectural Engineering
Biological & Biomedical Engineering
Engineering Physics
Geophysics Engineering
Nuclear Engineering
Solar Engineering
Others, Engineering




H7IU—-4)

HEALTH SCIENCE

4-0100 Basic Medical Science

4-0101 Anatomy

4-0102 Genetics

4-0103 Histology

4-0104 Neurosciences

4-0105 Pathology

4-0106 Pharmacology

4-0107 Physiology

4-0108 Toxicology

4-0109 Others, Basic Medical Sciences
4-0200 Pharmacy & Pharmaceutical Science
4-0300 Public Health & Community Health
4-0301 Environmental Health

4-0302 Epidemiology

4-0303 Public Health

4-0304 Others, Public & Community Health
4-0400 Speech Pathology & Audiology
4-0500 Veterinary Medicine

4-0601 Family Therapy

4-0602 Physical Therapy

4-0603 Rehabilitation Counseling

4-0604 Others, Health Sciences
h7dU—5) HUMANITIES

5-0100 Art History

5-0200 Drama & Theater

5-0300 Linguistics, Theory

5-0301 Teaching English as a Foreign Language
5-0302 Teaching Japanese as a Foreign Language
5-0303 Others Linguistics

5-0400 Literature, General

5-0401 American Literature

5-0402 Children's Literature

5-0403 Comparative Literature

5-0404 English Literature

5-0405 English & American Literature
5-0406 Japanese Literature

5-0407 Others, Literature

5-0500 Musicology, General

5-0501 Ethnomusicology

5-0502 Others, Musicology

5-0600 Philosophy

5-0700 Religion & Theology

5-0800 Others, Humanities

5-0900

Fine Arts

H73U-6)

6-0100
6-0101
6-0102
6-0200
6-0201
6-0202
6-0203
6-0204
6-0205
6-0206
6-0207
6-0208
6-0300
6-0301
6-0302
6-0303
6-0304
6-0305
6-0306
6-0307
6-0308
6-0309
6-0400
6-0401
6-0402
6-0403
6-0500
6-0501
6-0502
6-0504
6-0505
6-0506
6-0507
6-0508
6-0509
6-0600

PHYSICAL SCIENCE
Astronomy, General
Astrophysics
Others, Astronomy
Chemistry, General (excluding biochemistry)
Analytical Chemistry
Applied Chemistry
Inorganic Chemistry
Nuclear Chemistry
Organic Chemistry
Physical Chemistry
Polymer Chemistry
Others, Chemistry
Geoscience, General
Atmospheric Sciences & Metheorology
Earth Science, General
Geochemistry
Geology
Geophysics
Oceanography Sciences & Meteorology
Planetary Sciences
Seismology
Others, Geosciences
Mathematics, General
Applied Mathematics
Geometry
Others, Mathematics
Physics, General
Acoustics
Applied Physics
High Energy Physics
Nuclear Physics
Particle Physics
Plasma Physics
Solid State Physics
Others, Physics
Others, Physical Sciences




h7IV-7)
7-0100
7-0101
7-0102
7-0103
7-0104
7-0200
7-0201
7-0202
7-0203
7-0204
7-0205
7-0300
7-0301
7-0302
7-0303
7-0304
7-0305
7-0400
7-0401
7-0402
7-0403
7-0404
7-0405
7-0406
7-0407
7-0408
7-0409
7-0410
7-0411
7-0412
7-0413
7-0414
7-0415
7-0500
7-0501
7-0502
7-0503
7-0504
7-0505
7-0506

SOCIAL SCIENCES
Anthropology, General
Archaeology
Cultural Anthropology
Folklore
Others, Anthropology
Architecture, General
Architectural Design
Architectural History
Landscape Architecture
Urban & Regional Planning
Others, Architecture
Area Studies
American Studies
East Asian Studies
South Asian Studies
Others, Area Studies
American Civilization
Business Management, General
Accounting
Advertising & Public Relations
Banking & Finance
Business Management & Administration
Hospital Administration
Hotel & Restaurant Management
Industrial Management & Administration
Insurance
International Business
Labor & Industrial Relations
Marketing
Personnel & Human Resource Management
Real Estate
Others, Business & Management
Political Economics Relations in the Pacific
Communication, General
Communication Theory
Interculture Communication
Interpersonal & Speech Communication
Journalism
Mass Communication
Others, Communications & Journalism

7-0600
7-0601
7-0602
7-0603
7-0604
7-0605
7-0606
7-0607
7-0608
7-0609
7-0610
7-0611
7-0612
7-0700
7-0701
7-0702
7-0703
7-0704
7-0705
7-0706
7-0707
7-0708
7-0709
7-0710
7-0711
7-0712
7-0713
7-0714
7-0800
7-0900
7-1000
7-1001
7-1002
7-1003
7-1004
7-1005
7-1006
7-1007
7-1008
7-1009

Economics, General
Econometrics

Economic Development
Economic Geography
Economic Systems
Economic History
Economic Theory
International Economics
Labor Economics
Monetary & Financial Theory
Public Finance

Statistics

Others, Economics
Education, General
Curriculum & Instruction
Educational Administration
Educational Philosophy
Educational Psychology
Educational Sociology
Educational Technology
Elementary Education
Higher Education
International Education
Science Education
Secondary Education
Special Education
Student Personnel
Others, Education
Geography

Gerontology

History, General

African History
American History

Asian History

European History
Japanese History

Latin American History
Middle Eastern History
Russian History

Others, History




7-1100
7-1101
7-1102
7-1103
7-1104
7-1200
7-1201
7-1202
7-1203
7-1204
7-1205
7-1206
7-1207
7-1208
7-1209
7-1210
7-1212
7-1213
7-1214
7-1300
7-1400
7-1500
7-1501
7-1502
7-1503
7-1504
7-1505
7-1506
7-1600
7-1601
7-1602
7-1603
7-1604
7-1605
7-1606
7-1607
7-1608
7-1609
7-1610
7-1611

Home Economics, General
Consumer Economics

Food Science

Nutrition

Others, Home Economics
Law, General

Administrative Law
Comparison of Legal Systems
Constitutional Law

Copyright, Patent
Corporation Law

Criminal Law & Procedure
Family Law & Procedure
International Business Law
International Law & Organizations
Labor Law

Legal Profession

Taxation

Others, Law

Library Science

Physical Education & Recreation
Political Science, General
Comparative Politics
Government & Political Science
International Relations
Political Philosophy

Political Theory

Others, Political Science
Psychology, General

Child Development

Clinical Psychology

Cognitive Psychology
Counseling Psychology
Development Psychology
Experimental Psychology

Industrial & Organizational Psychology

Personality Psychology
Physiological Psychology
Social Psychology
Others, Psychology

7-1700
7-1701
7-1702
7-1703
7-1704
7-1705
7-1800
7-1900
7-1901
7-1902
7-1903
7-1904
7-1905
7-1906
7-1907
7-1908
7-1909
7-2000
7-3000

Public Administration, General
Community Service
International Public & Service
Parks & Recreation Management
Public Administration & Policy
Others, Public Administration
Social Work & Social Welfare
Sociology, General
Demography

Family Sociology

Political Sociology

Rural Sociology

Social Deviance/Criminology
Social Organization
Sociological Theory

Urban Sociology

Others, Sociology

Women's Studies

Others, Social Sciences
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