## 分野コード

カテゴリー 1	) AGRICULTURAL SCIENCE
1-0100	Agriculture, General
1-0200	Agricultural Chemistry
1-0300	Agricultural Economics
1-0400	Agronomy & Soil Science
1-0500	Animal Sciences (Husbandry)
1-0600	Forestry & Natural Resources, General
1-0601	Environmental Studies
1-0602	Fisheries
1-0603	Forestry
1-0604	Natural Resource Management
1-0605	Water Resource
1-0606	Others, Forestry & Natural Resources
1-0700	Horticulture
1-0800	Others, Agricultural Sciences

## カテゴリー2) BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES

77 - 6F (1	) DIULUGICAL SCIENCES
2-0100	Biochemistry
2-0200	Biology, General
2-0201	Cell & Molecular Biology
2-0202	Developmental Biology & Genetics
2-0203	Environmental Biology
2-0204	Radiation Biology
2-0205	Others, Biology
2-0300	Biophysics
2-0400	Biotechnology
2-0500	Botany, General
2-0501	Plant Development
2-0502	Plant Pathology
2-0503	Plant Pharmacology
2-0504	Plant Physiology
2-0505	Others, Botany & Plant Sciences
2-0600	Ecology
2-0700	Entomology
2-0800	Microbiology, General
2-0801	Bacteriology
2-0802	Immunology

カテゴリー:	3) ENGINEERING
3-0100	Chemical Engineering
3-0200	Civil Engineering
3-0201	Construction Engineering
3-0202	Environmental Engineering
3-0203	Transport & Highway Engineering
3-0300	Computer & Information Science
3-0400	Electronics & Communication Engineering
3-0401	Computer Engineering
3-0402	Electrical Engineering
3-0403	Electronics
3-0404	Telecommunication & Power Engieering
3-0500	Industrial & Management Engineering
3-0501	Operations Research
3-0502	Systems Engineering
3-0600	Material Science & Engineering
3-0601	Ceramic Science & Engineering
3-0603	Metallurgy & Metallurgical Engineering
3-0604	Polymer Science/Plastic Engineering
3-0605	Textile Technology
3-0700	Mechanical Engineering
3-0701	Aerospace/Aeronautical Engineering
3-0703	Mechanics & Hydraulics
3-0800	Mineral & Mining Engineering
3-0801	Geological Engineering
3-0803	Petroleum Engineering
3-0901	Agricultural Engineering
3-0902	Architectural Engineering
3-0903	Biological & Biomedical Engineering
3-0904	Engineering Physics
3-0905	Geophysics Engineering
3-0906	Nuclear Engineering
3-0907	Solar Engineering
3-0908	Others, Engineering

2-0804	Others, Microbiology
2-0900	Zoology, General
2-0901	Marine Biology
2-0902	Others, Zoology
2-1000	Others, Biological Sciences

Minuchiology

Virology

2-0803

カテゴリー	4) HEALTH SCIENCE
4-0100	Basic Medical Science
4-0101	Anatomy
4-0102	Genetics
4-0103	Histology
4-0104	Neurosciences
4-0105	Pathology
4-0106	Pharmacology
4-0107	Physiology
4-0108	Toxicology
4-0109	Others, Basic Medical Sciences
4-0200	Pharmacy & Pharmaceutical Science
4-0300	Public Health & Community Health
4-0301	Environmental Health
4-0302	Epidemiology
4-0303	Public Health
4-0304	Others, Public & Community Health
4-0400	Speech Pathology & Audiology
4-0500	Veterinary Medicine
4-0601	Family Therapy
4-0602	Physical Therapy
4-0603	Rehabilitation Counseling
4-0604	Others, Health Sciences

## カテゴリー5) HUMANITIES

- 5-0100 Art History5-0200 Drama & Theater
- 5-0300 Linguistics, Theory
- 5-0301 Teaching English as a Foreign Language
- 5-0302 Teaching Japanese as a Foreign Language
- 5-0303 Others Linguistics
- 5-0400 Literature, General
- 5-0401 American Literature
- 5-0402 Children's Literature
- 5-0403 Comparative Literature
- 5-0404 English Literature
- 5-0405 English & American Literature
- 5-0406 Japanese Literature
- 5-0407 Others, Literature
- 5-0500 Musicology, General

カテゴリー6) PHYSICAL SCIENCE 6-0100 Astronomy, General 6-0101 **Astrophysics** 6-0102 Others, Astronomy 6-0200 Chemistry, General (excluding biochemistry) 6-0201 Analytical Chemistry 6-0202 Applied Chemistry 6-0203 Inorganic Chemistry 6-0204 Nuclear Chemistry 6-0205 Organic Chemistry 6-0206 Physical Chemistry 6-0207 Polymer Chemistry 6-0208 Others, Chemistry 6-0300 Geoscience, General 6-0301 Atmospheric Sciences & Metheorology 6-0302 Earth Science, General 6-0303 Geochemistry 6-0304 Geology 6-0305 Geophysics Oceanography Sciences & Meteorology 6-0306 6-0307 **Planetary Sciences** 6-0308 Seismology 6-0309 Others, Geosciences 6-0400 Mathematics, General **Applied Mathematics** 6-0401 6-0402 Geometry 6-0403 Others, Mathematics 6-0500 Physics, General 6-0501 Acoustics 6-0502 **Applied Physics** 6-0504 High Energy Physics 6-0505 Nuclear Physics 6-0506 **Particle Physics** 6-0507 **Plasma Physics** 6-0508 Solid State Physics 6-0509 Others, Physics 6-0600 Others, Physical Sciences

5-0501	Ethnomusicology
5-0502	Others, Musicology
5-0600	Philosophy
5-0700	Religion & Theology
5-0800	Others, Humanities
5-0900	Fine Arts

カテゴリー 7	7) SOCIAL SCIENCES	7-0600	Economics, General
7-0100	Anthropology, General	7-0601	Econometrics
7-0101	Archaeology	7-0602	Economic Development
7-0102	Cultural Anthropology	7-0603	Economic Geography
7-0103	Folklore	7-0604	Economic Systems
7-0104	Others, Anthropology	7-0605	Economic History
7-0200	Architecture, General	7-0606	Economic Theory
7-0201	Architectural Design	7-0607	International Economics
7-0202	Architectural History	7-0608	Labor Economics
7-0203	Landscape Architecture	7-0609	Monetary & Financial Theory
7-0204	Urban & Regional Planning	7-0610	Public Finance
7-0205	Others, Architecture	7-0611	Statistics
7-0300	Area Studies	7-0612	Others, Economics
7-0301	American Studies	7-0700	Education, General
7-0302	East Asian Studies	7-0701	Curriculum & Instruction
7-0303	South Asian Studies	7-0702	Educational Administration
7-0304	Others, Area Studies	7-0703	Educational Philosophy
7-0305	American Civilization	7-0704	Educational Psychology
7-0400	Business Management, General	7-0705	Educational Sociology
7-0401	Accounting	7-0706	Educational Technology
7-0402	Advertising & Public Relations	7-0707	Elementary Education
7-0403	Banking & Finance	7-0708	Higher Education
7-0404	Business Management & Administration	7-0709	International Education
7-0405	Hospital Administration	7-0710	Science Education
7-0406	Hotel & Restaurant Management	7-0711	Secondary Education
7-0407	Industrial Management & Administration	7-0712	Special Education
7-0408	Insurance	7-0713	Student Personnel
7-0409	International Business	7-0714	Others, Education
7-0410	Labor & Industrial Relations	7-0800	Geography
7-0411	Marketing	7-0900	Gerontology
7-0412	Personnel & Human Resource Management	7-1000	History, General
7-0413	Real Estate	7-1001	African History
7-0414	Others, Business & Management	7-1002	American History
7-0415	Political Economics Relations in the Pacific	7-1003	Asian History
7-0500	Communication, General	7-1004	European History
7-0501	Communication Theory	7-1005	Japanese History
7-0502	Interculture Communication	7-1006	Latin American History
7-0503	Interpersonal & Speech Communication	7-1007	Middle Eastern History
7-0504	Journalism	7-1008	Russian History
7-0505	Mass Communication	7-1009	Others, History
7-0506	Others, Communications & Journalism		

7-0506 Others, Communications & Journalism

7-1100	Home Economics, General
7-1101	Consumer Economics
7-1102	Food Science
7-1103	Nutrition
7-1104	Others, Home Economics
7-1200	Law, General
7-1201	Administrative Law
7-1202	Comparison of Legal Systems
7-1203	Constitutional Law
7-1204	Copyright, Patent
7-1205	Corporation Law
7-1206	Criminal Law & Procedure
7-1207	Family Law & Procedure
7-1208	International Business Law
7-1209	International Law & Organizations
7-1210	Labor Law
7-1212	Legal Profession
7-1213	Taxation
7-1214	Others, Law
7-1300	Library Science
7-1400	Physical Education & Recreation
7-1500	Political Science, General
7-1501	Comparative Politics
7-1502	Government & Political Science
7-1503	International Relations
7-1504	Political Philosophy
7-1505	Political Theory
7-1506	Others, Political Science
7-1600	Psychology, General
7-1601	Child Development
7-1602	Clinical Psychology
7-1603	Cognitive Psychology
7-1604	Counseling Psychology
7-1605	Development Psychology
7-1606	Experimental Psychology
7-1607	Industrial & Organizational Psychology
7-1608	Personality Psychology
7-1609	Physiological Psychology
7-1610	Social Psychology
7 4 6 4 4	

7-1611

Others, Psychology

7-1700	Public Administration, General
7-1701	Community Service
7-1702	International Public & Service
7-1703	Parks & Recreation Management
7-1704	Public Administration & Policy
7-1705	Others, Public Administration
7-1800	Social Work & Social Welfare
7-1900	Sociology, General
7-1901	Demography
7-1902	Family Sociology
7-1903	Political Sociology
7-1904	Rural Sociology
7-1905	Social Deviance/Criminology
7-1906	Social Organization
7-1907	Sociological Theory
7-1908	Urban Sociology
7-1909	Others, Sociology
7-2000	Women's Studies
7-3000	Others, Social Sciences